Loan Term, years 10

Plant Depreciation Period, years 7

Construction Period, years 3

% Spent in Year -3 8%

% Spent in Year -2 60%

% Spent in Year -1 32%

Start-up Time, years 0.5

Revenues (% of Normal) 50%

Variable Costs (% of Normal) 75%

Fixed Cost (% of Normal) 100%

Internal Rate of Return 10%

119

Income Tax Rate 35%

Operating Hours Per Year  7,200

 Machine Learning Model and Dataset

The hyperparameters from the optimized Random Forest model used throughout this work are

outline in Table C.4-8 and the breakdown of the dataset in terms of HTL vs pyrolysis and mixed

plastic vs single stream plastic studies can be seen in Figure C.4-6.

Table C.4-8 Optimal random forest model hyperparameters

Hyperparameter  Value

Random State 186

Number of Estimators 152

Maximum Features 7

Maximum Depth 19

Min_sample_split 2

Min_samples_leaf 1

120

Figure C.4-6  Overview of dataset with N indicating the number of data points falling within

each category.

 Massachusetts Case Study

Table C.4-9 Minimum and Maximum Values for Sensitivity Analysis Parameters

TEA Parameters Minimum Value Maximum Value

Equipment Installation Cost

Factor

1.98 2.42

Total Direct Costs (% of TIC) 105 % 125%

Indirect Costs (% of TDC) 45% 65%

Transportation Costs $0/ton $100/ton

Solid Waste Disposal Cost $60/ton $100/ton

Utility Cost (% of predicted

cost)

-20% 20%

Equipment Cost (% of predicted

Cost

-50% 50%

Feedstock Cost -$75/ton $75/ton

121

Figure C.4-7 Effect of predicted minimum selling price in $/ton for theoretical oil yields from

10% to 80%. The predicted MSP based on the oil yield predicted for the state of Massachusetts is

indicated by the red star.

122

Chapter 5: Oxygenated monomer production from the

depolymerization of polystyrene in the presence of a

radical source
5.1 Introduction

Polystyrene, both expanded PS (EPS) and solid PS, is a versatile polymer used in packing

materials, food containers, and other rigid containers and products61. Most of these products made